




 November 2022 

 

             
 
          

Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 CM Services 
  Request for Approval of: 

                                       Change Order No. 5 
 
Background 
In August 2013, Tetra Tech was contracted by DeKalb County’s Department of Watershed Management 
(DWM) to provide Construction Management Services for the Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 project.  In August 
2015 construction began, and Tt was mobilized to the site to oversee construction activities being performed 
by  the selected Contractor, Archer Western, LTD (Archer Western).  
 
Change Order No. 1 
In September 2017, Tetra Tech received approval of Change Order No.1 in the amount of $7,221,351.53 
which authorized additional funds for Tetra Tech to continue to provide Construction Management Services 
for the Snapfinger AWTP Phase 2 project through the projected completion date of  October 31, 2020.  
 
Change Order No. 2  
In December 2019,  Tetra Tech received approval of Changer Order No. 2 which aligned Tetra Tech’s 
contract with that of Archer Western, specifically authorizing Tetra Tech to use the previously authorized funds 
to bill Dekalb County for  overtime hours, at a time and a half rate when applicable, due to Archer Western 
working twelve-hour workdays, versus the eight-hour workday in Tetra Tech’s contract. No additional time or 
funding was authorized under this Change Order. 
 
Change Order No. 3 
In August 2020,  Tetra Tech received approval of Change Order No.3, in the amount of $9,162,850.00 which 
provided additional funding to reimburse Tetra Tech for funds expended covering  Archer Western’s Saturday 
work hours which began in February 2020; funding for Tetra Tech to review Archer Western’s submission of 
Time Impact Analysis (TIA’s) submitted by the Contractor in accordance with the Executive Level Agreement 
established between all parties in September 2018 and the recovery of expended funds related to additional 
services needed to process the high number of Potential Change Orders (PCOs) received on the project. 
Change Order No. 3 also extended Tetra Tech’s contract to June 30, 2022,  which at the time was 
approximately one (1) month after Archer Western’s projected completion date for the project. 
 
Change Order No. 4 
In June 2022, Tetra Tech received BOC approval of Change Order No. 4 which extended Tetra Tech’s 
contract  from June 30, 2022 to November 30, 2023 to align with Archer Western’s projected completion date 
for the project at the time.  This increase was for time only as Tetra Tech was still determining the anticipated 
date that existing funds would expire (see Tetra Tech’s April 2022 letter, Attachment 1). 
 
 
 
 
 
 



  
   

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1899 Powers Ferry Road SE, Suite 400 Atlanta, GA  30339 

Tel 770.850.0949    Fax 770.850.0950    tetratech.com November 2022 

Amendment Basis 
At the request of DeKalb County, Tetra Tech is hereby submitting Change Order No. 5, as it is currently 
projected that all previously authorized funding will be expended by March 1, 2023.  This amendment will 
provide additional funding to Tetra Tech  to continue Construction Management services through December 
31, 2023, approximately three (3) months after Archer Western’s currently projected project completion date 
of August 31, 2023.  In 2021 Tetra Tech began reducing staff to align with Archer Western’s rate of progress 
on the project, Changer Order 5 will include funding for the following remaining staff on the project: 
 

 Project Manager (Tt) 
 Resident Engineer (Tt) 
 Construction Manager (Tt)  
 Deputy Construction Manager (LSBE) 
 Process/Mechanical Inspector (LSBE) – Removal effective 12/31/2022 
 Electrical Inspector (LSBE) 
 Site/Civil Inspector (LSBE) 
 Structural Inspector (LSBE) – Removal effective 12/31/2021 
 Field Technician (LSBE) – Removal effective 5/13/2022 
 Construction Documents Administrator (LSBE) 
 Assistant Construction Documents Administrator (LSBE) – Part Time only, effective 5/31/2022 
 Construction Schedulers 

 
As noted above and summarized in Table 1 below this amendment will provide Construction Management 
services, Monday to Friday, for 40 hours per week for staff as shown; overtime hours for two (2) Construction 
Managers and one (1) Field Inspector Monday to Friday and one (1) Saturday per month. Please note that 
these proposed hours are based upon Tetra Tech’s observations of Archer Western’s construction progress 
at the writing of this amendment and does not align with 60 hour/ week timeframe allowed for field 
construction activities included in Archer Western’s Contract. Construction Management activities beyond 
the proposed Amendment hours estimate may not be performed by Tetra Tech  if we are unable to make 
staffing  adjustments to sufficiently align with Archer Western’s on-going field activities over the duration of 
this amendment period.   
 
Table 1: Field Staff Estimated Hours per Week 

Position 
Estimated 
Hours per 

Week 

Total Overtime      
M to F         

(hrs./week) 

Total Overtime  
Saturday 

(1 Saturday per Month) 
Project Manager 24 - - 

Resident Engineer 40 - - 
Construction Manager 40 10 8 

Deputy Construction Manager 40 10 8 
Electrical Inspector  40  

10 8 
Site/Civil Inspector 40 

Construction Documents 
Administrator 40 - - 

Assistant Construction 
Document Administrator 24 - - 

Note: Time and Half compensation will only be granted for hourly employees in alignment with Change Order No.2 
  



  
   

Tetra Tech, Inc. 
1899 Powers Ferry Road SE, Suite 400 Atlanta, GA  30339 

Tel 770.850.0949    Fax 770.850.0950    tetratech.com November 2022 

In September 2018, Tetra Tech was directed by DWM to begin the monthly analysis of additional TIA’s 
submitted by Archer Western which exceed the one (1) TIA included in Tetra Tech’s base scope of work. This 
amendment includes funding for Tetra Tech staff to analyze up to three (3) TIA’s per month in accordance 
with DeKalb County’s previous direction for the duration of the amendment period.  
 
Please note that this amendment assumes a nominal amount of hours for processing Field Orders and 
Potential Change Orders (PCOs) to complete the remaining construction through December 31, 2023 as 
summarized above and outlined in attached Fee Summary. This amendment does not include extensive 
assistance to Dekalb County for legal purposes, disputed claim resolution, “global” claims, arbitration, or any 
other type of claim related services beyond the estimated hours summarized herein.  
 
Schedule 
Tt is seeking additional funding for the period between March 1, 2023 (the projected expiration date of existing 
contracts funds) to December 31, 2023 (approximately three months after the currently projected completion 
date per Archer Western’s latest approved Project Schedule Update -September 2022). 
 
Proposed Fee 
The proposed fee for the above Scope of Work is $2,810,450 to be billed on a Time and Materials basis 
(Attachment 2). Please note that the presented billing rates between March 1, 2023 and August 19, 2023 
represent Tetra Tech’s billing rates for Year 11 of our contract (10th Renewal Year, 2022 - 2023) began on 
August 20, 2022, with the remaining rates showing and escalation of 3% per year, in agreement with the 
Contract.  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 1 



April 27, 2022 

Mr. Wendell Brown
DeKalb County, Georgia
Department of Watershed Management
Engineering and Construction Services

  4572 Memorial Drive
Decatur, Georgia 30032

RE: Tetra Tech Contract # 13-902684
Snapfinger AWTP Phase II – Change Order #4

Dear Mr. Brown: 

Tetra Tech is aware that DeKalb County will be extending Archer Western’s Contract Term from June 30, 
2022 to November 30,2023.  As such, we are hereby requesting an extension of Tetra Tech’s Scope of 
Services to November 30, 2023 to allow for Tetra Tech to continue to provide Construction Management 
Services for the Snapfinger AWTP Phase II project.  At this time, we are not seeking an increase to our 
Contract Fee as we currently have approximately $3.6 Million remaining in our Contract as shown on this 
month’s invoice.

Please note that Tetra Tech does not expect the remaining $3.6 Million to be sufficient funding for our team 
to continue to provide Construction Management services until the November 30, 2023 date as our current 
project spend rate shows a depletion of these funds by the end of 2022 or early 2023.  However, per the 
request of the County, we will submit a detailed amendment request at a later time when the final depletion 
date of our funds is better known as we are currently reducing staff on the project to better align with the 
on-going field activities at this stage of the project.

  Please let me know if you have any questions or would like to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely

Jillian Jack, P.E.
Tetra Tech
Vice President

     

Sincerely



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment 2 

 



Ta
sk

 P
ric

in
g 

To
ta

ls
2,

81
0,

45
0

Sp
ec

ify
 A

dd
'l F

ee
s o

n 
Se

tu
p

0
 T

ec
hn

ol
og

y 
Us

e 
Fe

e
$2

,8
10

,4
50

Su
bm

itt
ed

 to
: D

eK
al

b 
Co

un
ty

Co
nt

ra
ct

 T
yp

e:
 T

&
M

Pr
oj

ec
t P

ha
se

s /
 T

as
ks

Fr
om

Th
ru

4,
95

0
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

 
96

0
   

   
   

 
57

6
   

   
   

 
1,

22
4

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
76

0
   

   
   

 
45

6
   

   
   

 
97

4
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
1,

11
5,

93
9

1,
69

2,
50

2
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

2,
00

8
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
$2

,8
10

,4
50

1
2

3
4

5
6

7
8

9
10

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

M
an

ag
em

en
t S

vc
s Y

ea
r 1

0
2,

49
6

    
    

    
  

-
    

  
96

0
    

    
 

57
6

    
    

 
96

0
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

56
0,

53
6

    
    

    
 

-
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
2,

00
8

    
    

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
56

2,
54

4
    

    
    

    
    

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

em
en

t
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
57

6
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
57

6
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
13

0,
67

7
   

   
   

   
  

13
0,

67
7

Re
sid

en
t E

ng
in

ee
r

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

96
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

96
0

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

23
4,

98
9

   
   

   
   

  
23

4,
98

9
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
M

an
ag

er
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
96

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
96

0
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
19

4,
87

0
   

   
   

   
  

19
4,

87
0

Fi
el

d 
Su

pp
lie

s
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

2,
00

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

2,
00

8
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

CM
  W

ee
kl

y 
O

ve
rt

im
e 

&
 S

at
ur

da
ys

 Y
r1

0
26

4
    

    
    

    
 

-
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
26

4
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

53
,5

89
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

53
,5

89
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
26

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
26

4
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
53

,5
89

   
   

   
   

   
 

53
,5

89
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

TT
-S

ch
ed

ul
er

s Y
ea

r 1
0

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

88
,4

40
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
88

,4
40

CP
M

 S
ch

ed
ul

er
 (B

ria
n 

De
la

ne
y)

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
35

,7
56

   
   

   
   

   
 

35
,7

56
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
CP

M
 S

ch
ed

ul
er

 (D
an

 M
.)

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
52

,6
84

   
   

   
   

   
 

52
,6

84
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Be
nc

hm
ar

k 
Ye

ar
 1

0
-

    
    

    
    

    
   

-
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
17

7,
66

3
    

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
17

7,
66

3
    

    
    

    
    

De
pu

ty
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

M
an

ag
er

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
17

7,
66

3
   

   
   

   
  

17
7,

66
3

Be
nc

hm
ar

k 
Ye

ar
 1

0 
 W

ee
kl

y 
O

ve
rt

im
e 

&
 S

at
ur

da
y

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

73
,2

84
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
73

,2
84

De
pu

ty
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

M
an

ag
er

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
73

,2
84

   
   

   
   

   
 

73
,2

84
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Su
b-

CE
RM

 Y
ea

r 1
0

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

13
9,

85
4

    
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

13
9,

85
4

    
    

    
    

    
Si

te
/C

iv
il I

ns
pe

ct
or

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
13

9,
85

4
   

   
   

   
  

13
9,

85
4

CE
RM

 Y
ea

r 1
0 

O
ve

rt
im

e 
- S

at
ur

da
y

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

5,
24

5
    

    
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

5,
24

5
    

    
    

    
    

    
Si

te
/C

iv
il I

ns
pe

ct
or

03
/0

1/
23

08
/1

9/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
5,

24
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
5,

24
5

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Gr
ah

am
 &

 A
ss

oc
 Y

ea
r 1

0
-

    
    

    
    

    
   

-
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
37

2,
63

0
    

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
37

2,
63

0
    

    
    

    
    

El
ec

tr
ica

l/C
on

tr
ol

s I
ns

pe
ct

or
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

17
7,

70
3

   
   

   
   

  
17

7,
70

3
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m

en
ts

 A
dm

in
ist

ra
to

r
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

13
9,

88
6

   
   

   
   

  
13

9,
88

6
Ad

m
in

 A
ss

t
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

55
,0

41
   

   
   

   
   

 
55

,0
41

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

G&
A 

Ye
ar

 1
0 

W
ee

kl
y 

O
ve

rt
im

e 
+ 

Sa
tu

rd
ay

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

73
,3

01
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
73

,3
01

El
ec

tr
ica

l/C
on

tr
ol

s I
ns

pe
ct

or
03

/0
1/

23
08

/1
9/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

73
,3

01
   

   
   

   
   

 
73

,3
01

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

M
an

ag
em

en
t S

vc
s Y

ea
r 1

1
1,

97
6

    
    

    
  

-
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

76
0

    
    

 
45

6
    

    
 

76
0

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
   

45
7,

07
1

    
    

    
 

9,
00

0
    

    
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

46
6,

07
1

    
    

    
    

    
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
em

en
t

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

45
6

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

45
6

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

10
6,

55
6

   
   

   
   

  
10

6,
55

6
Re

sid
en

t E
ng

in
ee

r
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
76

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
76

0
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
19

1,
61

4
   

   
   

   
  

19
1,

61
4

Co
ns

tr
uc

tio
n 

M
an

ag
er

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

76
0

   
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

76
0

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

15
8,

90
1

   
   

   
   

  
15

8,
90

1
Fi

el
d 

Su
pp

lie
s

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

Pl
an

gr
id

 S
of

tw
ar

e
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

9,
00

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
 

9,
00

0
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

CM
  Y

r 1
1 

W
ee

kl
y 

O
ve

rt
im

e 
&

 S
at

ur
da

ys
 

21
4

    
    

    
    

 
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
21

4
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

   
44

,7
43

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

44
,7

43
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
M

an
ag

em
en

t
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
21

4
   

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
21

4
   

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
44

,7
43

   
   

   
   

   
 

44
,7

43
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

TT
-S

ch
ed

ul
er

s Y
ea

r 1
1

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

62
,5

31
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
62

,5
31

    
    

    
    

    
  

CP
M

 S
ch

ed
ul

er
 (B

ria
n 

De
la

ne
y)

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
25

,0
12

   
   

   
   

   
 

25
,0

12
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
CP

M
 S

ch
ed

ul
er

 (D
an

 M
.)

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
37

,5
19

   
   

   
   

   
 

37
,5

19
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Be
nc

hm
ar

k 
Ye

ar
 1

1
-

    
    

    
    

    
   

-
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
14

4,
87

2
    

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
14

4,
87

2
    

    
    

    
    

De
pu

ty
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

M
an

ag
er

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
14

4,
87

2
   

   
   

   
  

14
4,

87
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

   

Be
nc

hm
ar

k 
Ye

ar
 1

1 
- O

ve
rt

im
e 

&
 S

at
ur

da
ys

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
61

,1
88

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

61
,1

88
De

pu
ty

 C
on

st
ru

ct
io

n 
M

an
ag

er
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

61
,1

88
   

   
   

   
   

 
61

,1
88

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

Su
b-

CE
RM

 Y
ea

r 1
1

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

    
  

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

11
4,

04
1

    
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

11
4,

04
1

    
    

    
    

    
Si

te
/C

iv
il I

ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
11

4,
04

1
   

   
   

   
  

11
4,

04
1

CE
RM

 Y
ea

r 1
1 

- O
ve

rt
im

e 
- S

at
ur

da
y

-
    

    
    

    
    

   
-

    
  

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

5,
40

2
    

    
    

    
 

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

5,
40

2
    

    
    

    
    

    
Si

te
/C

iv
il I

ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
5,

40
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
5,

40
2

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

Gr
ah

am
 &

 A
ss

oc
 Y

ea
r 1

1
-

    
    

    
    

    
   

-
    

  
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
30

3,
85

0
    

    
    

 
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
-

    
    

    
    

    
    

  
30

3,
85

0
    

    
    

    
    

El
ec

tr
ica

l/C
on

tr
ol

s I
ns

pe
ct

or
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

14
4,

90
0

   
   

   
   

  
14

4,
90

0
Co

ns
tr

uc
tio

n 
Do

cu
m

en
ts

 A
dm

in
ist

ra
to

r
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

11
4,

07
0

   
   

   
   

  
11

4,
07

0
Ad

m
in

 A
ss

t
08

/2
0/

23
12

/3
1/

23
-

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

-
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

-
   

   
   

   
   

44
,8

81
   

   
   

   
   

 
44

,8
81

   
   

   
   

   
   

   
  

G&
A 

Ye
ar

 1
1 

- W
ee

kl
y 

O
ve

rt
im

e 
&

 S
at

ur
da

y
-

    
    

    
    

    
   

-
    

  
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

   
-

    
    

    
   

-
61

,2
01

    
    

    
   

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

-
    

    
    

    
    

    
  

61
,2

01
El

ec
tr

ica
l/C

on
tr

ol
s I

ns
pe

ct
or

08
/2

0/
23

12
/3

1/
23

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  
-

   
   

 
-

   
   

   
   

   
-

   
-

   
   

   
   

   
61

,2
01

   
   

   
   

   
 

61
,2

01
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

  

To
ta

ls
03

/0
1/

23
12

/3
1/

23
4,

95
0

   
   

   
 

-
   

   
 

96
0

   
   

   
 

57
6

   
   

   
 

1,
22

4
   

   
 

-
   

   
   

   
   

-
   

76
0

   
   

   
 

45
6

   
   

   
 

97
4

-
   

   
   

   
   

$1
,1

15
,9

39
$1

,6
92

,5
02

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
$2

,0
08

-
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 
$2

,8
10

,4
50

La
bo

r P
la

n

$9
5.

52
$2

52
.1

2
$2

33
.6

8
$2

09
.0

8
$9

8.
39

$2
02

.9
9

Bi
ll 

Ra
te

  (
$/

hr
)

$2
44

.7
8

$2
26

.8
7

De
Ka

lb
 S

na
pf

in
ge

r C
M

 

To
ta

l 
La

bo
r H

rs

Su
bs

Tr
av

el
M

at
'ls

 &
 E

qu
ip

O
DC

s
La

bo
r

Construciton Manager

Construction Admin 1

Deputy Project 
Manager

Construciton Manager

Construction Admin 1

Pr
ic

e 
Pr

op
os

al
Re

vi
sio

n 
Da

te
:  

    
 

No
v 

07
, 2

02
2

Yr.11 Bill Rates

Resident Engineer

Deputy Project 
Manager

Ch
an

ge
 O

rd
er

 N
o.

 5
To

ta
l P

ric
e

Pr
ic

in
g 

by
 R

es
ou

rc
e

Yr.10 Bill Rates

Resident Engineer

Ta
sk

 P
ric

in
g 

To
ta

ls
Sc

he
du

le

Te
tra

 T
ec

h 
- C

on
fid

en
tia

l a
nd

 P
ro

pr
ie

ta
ry

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 1
Pr

in
te

d 
11

/7
/2

02
2


